
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, WISDOM DA COSTA, JESSE GREY, 
EILEEN QUICK, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND SHAMSUL SHELIM 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, 
HASHIM BHATTI, LYNNE JONES, GARY MUIR, NICOLA PRYER, JACK RANKIN, 
WESLEY RICHARDS, SIMON WERNER AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 5 September 2017 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.r
[...]
r. 6



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Phillip Bicknell (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Michael Airey, 
John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Jesse Grey, Gary Muir, Eileen Quick and 
Samantha Rayner

Also in attendance: Councillor Derek Wilson

Officers: Mary Kilner, Jenifer Jackson, Claire Pugh, Josey Short and Andy Carswell

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Malcolm Alexander and Shamsul Shelim. Cllr 
Gary Muir was attending as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr S Rayner – Declared an interest in items 17/00768, 17/00770 and 17/00895 as the Lead 
Member for Culture and Communities, as the items had been discussed previously at Culture 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. Cllr S Rayner stated that she had no personal 
or pecuniary interest in the items and confirmed that she had attended Panel with an open 
mind, but would not take part in the voting on the items.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 
be approved, save for Cllr Grey’s declaration of interest to be amended to state that he 
knew the applicant’s father, not son.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

(Panel updates were available for items marked with a *)

17/00768 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead: Consent to display one 
internally-illuminated double-sided monolith at Advertising Right Farm Yard, 
Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER and DELEGATE 
the application to the Head of Planning, in order for discussions to take 
place between the Head of Planning, Head of Highways and Head of 
Communities on relocating the monolith to a location that would not 
cause harm to public safety.

17/00770 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead: Consent to display one 
internally-illuminated double-sided monolith at RBWM Alexandra Gardens 
Coach Park, Alma Road, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application, in accordance with the recommendation.

17/00895 Mr Coleman: Construction of ice rink and attractions from 30th October to 
January 21st 2018 at Alexandra Gardens, Barry Avenue, Windsor SL4 5JS – 
THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application subject 
to the conditions outlined in Section 9 of the report, in accordance with 
the recommendation.

(The Panel was addressed by David Coleman, the applicant.)

7

Agenda Item 3



17/00912 Mr Ball: Construction of a pair of 1 No. bedroom semi detached houses at Land 
between 3 and 4 and 5 Clewer Fields, Windsor – The item was withdrawn 
from the agenda.

17/01376* Mr and Mrs Bussey: Construction of a garden pavilion at 9 Park Street, 
Windsor SL4 1LU – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the 
application subject to the conditions in Section 9 of the report, in 
accordance with the recommendation.

17/00857 and
17/01820 Mr Searle: Removal of obsolete rooftop smoke vent and replacement with 

modern automatic opening vents integrated with the existing modern smoke 
detection at Theatre Royal, 31-32 Thames Street, Windsor SL4 1PS – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application subject to 
the conditions in Section 9 of the report, in accordance with the 
recommendation.

17/01867 Mr and Mrs Sheilds: Proposed second floor rear extension, raising of existing 
roof with loft conversion and new velux window to front of dwelling at 77 Arthur 
Road, Windsor SL4 1RT – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER 
the application for one cycle in order for Members to attend a site visit 
and assess the visual impact of the proposals.

(The Panel received written representations on this application from the ward 
member, Cllr Jack Rankin.)

17/01943 Mr Briffa: Raising of main ridge and construction of L-shape rear dormer at 75 
Arthur Road, Windsor SL4 1RT - THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
DEFER the application for one cycle in order for Members to attend a site 
visit and assess the visual impact of the proposals.

(The Panel received written representations on this application from the ward 
member, Cllr Jack Rankin.)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The contents of the essential monitoring report were noted by Members.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.04 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Urban Panel

13th September 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 16/03035/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 11

Location: Windsor Racecourse Co Ltd Maidenhead Road Windsor SL4 5JJ

Proposal: Construction of a 150-bedroom hotel with ancillary facilities and new parking following demolition of the existing 
Silver Ring and associated buildings.

Applicant:  Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 4 January 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 17/01437/FULL Recommendation DD Page No. 31

Location: Dedworth Middle School  Smiths Lane Windsor SL4 5PE

Proposal: Construction of a part single-storey building (new Sports Hall) and a part two-storey building (teaching block), 
new hard and soft landscaping works, and new staff car parking area to replace existing hard play area.

Applicant: Mrs Longworth-Krafft Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 27 June 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 17/01617/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 55

Location: 128 Oxford Road Windsor SL4 5DU

Proposal: Proposed L shape dormer to accomodate loft conversion.

Applicant: Mr Allard Member Call-in: Cllr Jack Rankin Expiry Date: 17 July 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 17/01867/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 63

Location: 77 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RT

Proposal: Proposed second floor rear extension, raising of existing roof with loft conversion and new velux window to 
front of dwelling.

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Shields Member Call-in: Cllr Jack Rankin Expiry Date: 10 August 2017
9

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 5 Application No. 17/01943/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 75

Location: 75 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RT

Proposal: Raising of main ridge and construction of L-shape rear dormer

Applicant: Mr Briffa Member Call-in: Cllr Jack Rankin Expiry Date: 21 August 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 6 Application No. 17/02265/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 83

Location: 14 Clewer Fields Windsor SL4 5BW

Proposal: First floor rear extension

Applicant: Mr Aslan Member Call-in: Cllr Jack Rankin Expiry Date: 12 September 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 7 Application No. 17/02376/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 95

Location: Studio 101  101 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AF

Proposal: Change of use of shop (A1) to residential (C3)

Applicant: Mr Cove Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 29 September 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Planning Appeals Received Page No.     101

10



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 September 2017 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

16/03035/FULL

Location: Windsor Racecourse Co Ltd Maidenhead Road Windsor SL4 5JJ 
Proposal: Construction of a 150-bedroom hotel with ancillary facilities and new parking following 

demolition of the existing Silver Ring and associated buildings.
Applicant:  
Agent: Mr Simon Chadwick
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer North Ward

If you have
[...]
ite Plan
 Appendix B – Floor Plans
 Appendix C – Elevations

9. RECOMMENDED REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

^CR;;
 1 The scheme comprises development of a more vulnerable nature on land identified as being 

partially in Flood Zone 3b (functional flood plain of the River Thames, where flood water has to 
flow).  The proposed development would conflict with clear guidance in the NPPG that such 
development should not be permitted, as it would increase the number of persons endangered 
by the risks of fluvial flooding.  The proposal does not accord with local and national planning 
policy and guidance, as set out in Policy F1 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
Local Plan Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003, and in the NPPF 2012

 2 The development would lie within the Green Belt, and is not of a type that may be considered to 
be exempt from causing substantial harm to the Green Belt as a result of its inappropriateness. 
The scheme cannot demonstrate Very Special Circumstances which outweigh both the 
substantial harm to the Green Belt (because of this inappropriateness) and other harm (in 
particular flood risk to affect an increased number of people).   The proposed development does 
not accord with national and local planning policy and guidance, as set out in Policies GB1, GB2 
and F1 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan Incorporating Alterations 
adopted June 2003, and in the NPPF 2012.

23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A Site location plan and layout 

 

25



 

26



Appendix B Floor plans 

 

 

27



 

 

 

Appendix C Elevations 

28



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

29



 

 

30



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 September 2017 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

17/01437/FULL

Location: Dedworth Middle School  Smiths Lane Windsor SL4 5PE
Proposal: Construction of a part single-storey building (new Sports Hall) and a part two-storey 

building (teaching block), new hard and soft landscaping works, and new staff car 
parking area to replace existing hard play area.

Applicant: Mrs Longworth-Krafft
Agent: Miss Katerina Ioannis-Antoniou
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer North Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Vivienne McDowell on 01628 796578 or at 
vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application proposed a new building to provide 7 new classrooms and a 3-court sports hall, 
together with changing rooms, showers and toilets.  The new classrooms are required for the 
planned expansion of Dedworth Middle School to provide 240 additional pupil places and 16 
additional (full time equivalent) new staff. The sports hall is required in connection with the school 
expansion as the existing indoor sport provision is inadequate for the school.  The design 
appearance and impact of the building is considered to be acceptable. 

1.2 The new building would be sited on a fragmented and underutilised part of the school playing 
field surrounded by the new Artificial Grass Pitch to the north, main school building to the east 
and single storey classroom buildings to the south. 

1.3 Sport England has objected to the loss of the playing field.  Sport England suggests alterations to 
the siting of the building, upgrading of the building including more storage space, more changing 
rooms and showers, and the provision of lockers for community use, in order to overcome their 
objections. 

1.4 It is considered that the school has more than sufficient remaining playing field to provide 
satisfactory outdoor sport provision.  The proposed sports hall as submitted, is considered 
satisfactory in meeting an identified community use as well as providing a much needed indoor 
sports facility for the school. 

1.5 The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in terms of impact on neighbouring 
properties and on the highway network.

  
It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:
1. To grant planning permission subject to the following:

i. expiry of the statutory advertisement period (22nd September 2017) and no 
new material issues being raised, and

ii. heads of terms for the section 106 referred to at iv below being agreed; and
iii. the referral to the Department for Communities and Local Government and 

confirmation that the Secretary of State does not intend to call the 
application in; and 

iv. the conditions listed in Section 10 of this report and subject to the completion 
of a Section 106 agreement to secure a Community Use Agreement for the 
Sports Hall.

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure a Section 106 Community 
Use Agreement is not completed by 13th November 2017, for the reason that the 
proposed development would not adequately ensure the community use of the new 
sports hall and for the loss of playing field contrary to NPPF. 

31



2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended as the Council owns the land.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 This school site is not in the Green Belt and not in an area liable to flooding.  The proposed new 
building (sports hall and classroom block would be sited on part of the school playing field 
surrounded by the existing artificial grass pitch AGP (to the north) and existing school buildings to 
the east and south. 

3.2 The new car parking area would be provided on an area of existing hardstanding which is used 
as a playground during normal school hours and as an informal overflow carpark during the 
evenings in connection with after school activities. 

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 The most recent application for this part of the site was for the Artificial Grass Pitch.  Other 
planning history is not relevant to this proposal.

Ref. Description Decision and 
Date

16/00907 Construction of synthetic turf pitch,
[...]
ave a significant impact on the visual amenity of the area and 

38



it could be mitigated through planning of suitable replacement tree, which can be secured by 
condition. (See Condition 4 in Section 9 below). 

6.51 In order to minimise the impact on trees the alignment of utilities for the new block should be 
located outside the root protection areas of the retained trees or installed using a trenchless 
method. It is considered that this detail can be secured by condition. (See Condition 6 in section 
9 below).

6.52 It is noted from the proposed site plan that a new footpath is proposed within the root protection 
area of tree identified as T7 on the submitted plans. The foot path is not shown on the tree 
protection plan and appears not to have been considered as part of the Arboricultural Method 
Statement.  It would appear that there is scope for this footpath to be relocated outside the root 
protection area of the birch tree. If the footpath cannot be relocated, full tree protection details 
including an overriding justification for construction and appropriate mitigation and tree protection 
measures will need to be provided to show how this tree can be successfully retained.  It is 
considered that this detail can be secured by way of condition. (See Condition 6 in Section 9 
below).

6.53 A condition to secure Tree Protection details is also recommended.  (See Condition 3 in Section 
9 below). 

Archaeology 

6.54 There are potential archaeological implications with this proposed development as evidenced by 
Berkshire Archaeology’s Historic Environment Record. A large medieval tiled hearth was 
recorded in 1983 less than 100m to the west (in Knights Close) of the proposed new sports hall 
and teaching block. 

6.55 In addition less than 200m to the south-east of the application area, exploratory archaeological
investigations in 2008 to the rear of 17-27 Smiths Lane recorded remnants of a medieval field 
system with at least two field boundary ditche
[...]
f the visual amenities of the area.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan 
DG1, N6.

 6 No part of the development shall be occupied until vehicle parking space has been provided in 
accordance with the approved drawing.  The space approved shall be retained for parking in 
association with the development.
Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided with adequate parking facilities in order to 
reduce the likelihood of roadside parking which could be detrimental to the free flow of traffic and 
to highway safety.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan P4, DG1.

 7 Prior to the commencement of development and irrespective of any indications to the contrary on 
the submitted plans, full details of the route of the proposed drainage runs (including attenuation 
tanks),  utility runs and new footpaths together with a arboricultural method statement shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The utilities and drainage 
runs (including attenuation tanks) shall be located outside of tree root protection areas unless a  
trenchless system is proposed.  The footpaths should also be located outside of tree root 
protection areas. If the footpath cannot be relocated, full tree protection details including an 
overriding justification for construction and appropriate mitigation and tree protection measures 
will need to be provided to show how this tree can be successfully retained. 
 Reason: To protect trees that contribute to the visual amenities on the site.  Relevant Policy N6.

 8 Prior to the commencement of any works of demolition or construction a management plan 
showing how demolition and construction traffic, (including cranes), materials storage, facilities 
for operatives and vehicle parking and manoeuvring will be accommodated during the works 
period shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plan 
shall be implemented as approved and maintained for the duration of the works or as may be 
a
[...]
128 Oxford Road Windsor SL4 5DU
Proposal: Proposed L shape dormer to accommodate loft conversion.
Applicant: Mr Allard
Agent: Miss Jenny Badham
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Greg Lester on 01628 682955 or at 
greg.lester@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission to carry out a loft conversion to the rear of the property 
which would consist of the construction of an L-shaped dormer window that would occupy the 
rear roof slop and span an existing rear element to the property.  A later extension will be 
unaffected by the proposal.  Two roof lights are also proposed to the front elevation.

1.2 It is considered that the proposed L-shaped dormer would appear as a contrived and overly 
dominant feature, occupying the entire rear roof slope, and that of the rear projection resulting in 
the loss of the majority of the original eaves which is poor design.  The proposed development is 
considered to be detrimental to the character of the original dwelling due to the loss of the original 
eaves and the overly bulky and top heavy appearance.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 9 of this report):

1. The rear dormer, by reason of their size and design, would dominate the roof and 
result in an incongruous addition that would be detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the host dwelling due to the loss of the original eaves and roof 
covering and the introduction of an incongruous addition resulting in an overly 
bulky and top heavy appearance.   

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Rankin, only if the recommendation of the Head of Planning is to 
refuse the application, in the public interest.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 128 Oxford Road is a mid-terrace property constructed in the main from red brick under
[...]
ossible to secure a 
development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area, in 
accordance with NPFF.

In this case the issues have been unsuccessfully resolved.

9. REASONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL IF PERMISSION IS NOT GRANTED 

 1 The rear dormer, by reason of their size and design, would dominate the roof and result in an 
incongruous addition that would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the host 
dwelling due to the loss of the original eaves and roof covering and the introduction of an 
incongruous addition resulting in an overly bulky and top heavy appearance.  As such the 
proposal would be contrary to saved Policies DG1 and H14 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead Local Plan, 1999.

58

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


Appendix A 

128 Oxford Road – Site location plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

59



128 Oxford Road – Existing Elevations and Floor Plans 

 

 

 

 

 

60



128 Oxford Road – Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans 

 

 

61



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 September 2017 Item:  4
Application 
No.:

17/01867/FULL

Location: 77 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RT
Proposal: Proposed second floor rear extension, raising of existing roof with loft conversion and 

new velux window to front of dwelling.
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Shields
Agent: Mr Richard Fenn
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Josey Short on 01628 683960 or at 
josey.short@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This application was initially heard by the Windsor Urban panel on 16th August 2017, where Panel 
resolved to defer the application for one cycle for a site visit to consider the visual impact of the 
proposal and the impact on the character of the area.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 9 of this re
[...]
planning officer posted a site notice advertising the application at the site on 12th July 2017

66



No letters were received supporting or objecting to the application. 

8. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

 Appendix A - Site location plan

 Existing plans 

 Proposed plans 

 Site photos 

Documents associated with the application can be viewed at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp by entering the application number shown at the top of 
this report without the suffix letters.

This recommendation is made following careful consideration of all the issues raised through the 
application.  The Case Officer has sought solutions to these issues where possible to secure a 
development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area, in 
accordance with NPFF.

In this case the issues have been successfully/unsuccessfully resolved.

9. REASONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL IF PERMISSION IS NOT GRANTED 

 1 The increase in ridge height of the dwelling,  and the excessive addition of mass and bulk of the 
rear extension in combination with its poor design would result in a discordant form of 
development which is unsympathetic to the host dwelling and the character of the area in 
general. Consequently, the development  fails to comply with policies DG1 and H14 of the 
Councils Local Plan along side section 7 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

67

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix I – Site Location Plan 

69



Appendix II – Existing Plans and Elevations 

70



71



 Appendix III – Proposed Plans and Elevations 

72



73



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 September 2017 Item:  5
Application 
No.:

17/01943/FULL

Location: 75 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RT 
Proposal: Raising of main ridge and construction of L-shape rear dormer
Applicant: Mr Briffa
Agent: Mr Mark Darby
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a q
[...]
ing Plans

82



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 September 2017 Item:  6
Application 
No.:

17/02265/FULL

Location: 14 Clewer Fields Windsor SL4 5BW
Proposal: First floor rear extension
Applicant: Mr Aslan
Agent: Mrs Angela Gabb
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Harrison Moore on 01628 685693 or at 
harrison.moore@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for a first floor rear extension with hipped roof. The first 
floor rear extension would facilitate a larger first floor bedroom. 

1.2 A previous planning application for a flat roof first floor extension was refused on the basis of 
design and the overbearing appearance (17/01163). Whilst this current scheme is now 
considered to be of an acceptable design, the proposed extension, by reason of its scale and 
proximity to number 15 Clewer Fields (adjoining terraced dwelling) and neighbouring dwellings on 
Oxford Road would have an overbearing and visually intrusive impact upon these neighbouring 
dwellings.  

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reason (the full reason is identified in Section 9 of this report):

1.
The proposal by reason of its scale and positioning would have an unacceptable 
overbearing impact on number 15 Clewer Fields, and to the gardens of 133 and 
135 Oxford Road contrary to policy H14 of the Local Plan. 

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Rankin only if the recommendation of the Head of Planning is 
to refuse the application, in the public interest.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site is located on the North side of Clewer Fields within the developed area of Windsor 
between Oxford Road to the North and Bexley Street to the South. The site falls within floodzone 
2 in its entirety and the rear of the site is covered by floodzone 3. Due to the location of the street, 
t
[...]
ult of the proposed works. 

86



7. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT

Comments from interested parties

7 occupiers were notified directly of the application.

The planning officer posted a notice advertising the application at the site on 20th July 2017

1 letter was received in support of the application (from number 15 Clewer Fields).  

8. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

 Appendix A - Site location plan and site layout
 Appendix B – Plan and elevation drawings

9. RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL IF PERMISSION IS NOT GRANTED 
CR;;
 1 The extension by reason of its scale and positioning  would have an  unacceptable overbearing 

impact on the rear first floor window of number 15 Clewer Fields and its rear garden, and to the 
gardens of  numbers 133 and 135 Oxford Road contrary to policy H14 of the Local Plan and a 
core principle of the of the National Planning Policy Framework to secure a good standard of 
amenity for all. 

87



This page is intentionally left blank



Site location plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

89



Existing Elevations  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

90



 

Proposed Elevations  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

91



Existing first floor plan   

 

 

 

 

 

 

92



Proposed first floor plan  

 

 

 

 

 

93



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 September 2017 Item:  7
Application 
No.:

17/02376/FULL

Location: Studio 101  101 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AF
Proposal: Change of use of shop (A1) to residential (C3)
Applicant: Mr Cove
Agent: Mrs Catherine Hannan
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council/Eton With Windsor Castle Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal would result in the loss of a retail unit within the commercial centre of Eton. It has 
not been demonstrated that this would not be harmful to vitality and viability of Eton High Street. 
The proposal therefore fails to comply with policy ETN

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, 
Wisdom Da Costa, Jesse Grey, Eileen Quick, Gary Muir, Samantha Rayner and 
Shamsul Shelim

Also in attendance: Councillor Derek Wilson

Officers: Mary Kilner, Jenifer Jackson, Claire Pugh and Andy Carswell

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Bicknell. Cllr Muir was attending as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Shelim – Declared a personal interest in item 17/02265 as the applicant had a business 
in the same road as him. He confirmed that he had attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Bowden – Declared a personal interest in item 17/02265 as he lived near to the 
applicant’s business. He confirmed that he had attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on August 16th 2017 were agreed as an accurate record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

(Panel updates were available for items marked with a *)

16/03035 Construction of a 150-bedroom hotel with ancillary facilities and new parking 
following demolition of the existing Silver Ring and associated buildings at 
Windsor Racecourse Co Ltd, Maidenhead Road, Windsor SL4 5JJ – The 
application was withdrawn from the agenda.

17/01437* Mrs Longworth-Kraft: Construction of a part single-storey building (new Sports 
Hall) and a part two-storey building (teaching block), new hard and soft 
landscaping works, and new staff car parking area to replace existing hard play 
area at Dedworth Middle School, Smiths Lane, Windsor SL4 5PE – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER AND DELEGATE the Head of 
Planning to APPROVE the application in line with Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the following:
i. Expiry of the statutory advertisement period (22nd September 2017) 

and no new material issues being raised, and
ii. Heads of terms for the section 106 referred to at v below being 

arranged, and
iii. The receipt of satisfactory additional Sustainable Urban Drainage 

(SUDs) plans and details, including calculations and maintenance 
programme, and

iv. The referral to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government and confirmation that the Secretary of State does not 
intend to call the application in, and



v. The conditions listed in Section 10 of the Officer’s report and 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure a 
Community Use Agreement for the Sports Hall.

(The Panel was addressed by Danuta Longworth-Kraft, the applicant, and Patty 
Cohen, Chair of Governors at Dedworth Middle School.)

17/01617* Mr Allard: Proposed L shape dormer to accommodate loft conversion at 128 
Oxford Road, Windsor SL4 5DU – THE PANEL VOTED to REFUSE the 
application, in line with Officer’s recommendation.

(Seven Members (Cllrs Airey, Alexander, Bowden, Da Costa, Muir, Quick and 
Rayner) voted in favour of the motion to refuse and two Members (Cllrs Grey 
and Shelim) abstained from the vote.)

(The Panel was addressed by Charles Allard, the applicant, and received 
written submissions from the ward Member, Cllr Rankin.)

17/01867 Mr and Mrs Shields: Proposed second floor rear extension, raising of existing 
roof with loft conversion and new velux window to front of dwelling at 77 Arthur 
Road, Windsor SL4 1RT – THE PANEL VOTED to REFUSE the application, 
in line with Officer’s recommendation.

(Five Members (Cllrs Airey, Alexander, Da Costa, Quick and Rayner) voted in 
favour of the motion to refuse and four Members (Cllrs Bowden, Grey, Muir and 
Shelim) voted against the motion.)

(The Panel was addressed by Martin Shields, the applicant, and received 
written submissions from the ward Member, Cllr Rankin.)

17/01943 Mr Briffa: Raising of main ridge and construction of L-shape rear dormer at 75 
Arthur Road, Windsor SL4 1RT – THE PANEL VOTED to REFUSE the 
application, in line with Officer’s recommendation.

(Five Members (Cllrs Airey, Alexander, Da Costa, Quick and Rayner) voted in 
favour of the motion to refuse, three Members (Cllrs Grey, Muir and Shelim) 
voted against the motion to refuse and there was one abstention (Cllr 
Bowden).)

(The Panel was addressed by Holly Johnson, the applicant, and received 
written submissions from the ward Member, Cllr Rankin.)

17/02265* Mr Aslan: First floor rear extension at 14 Clewer Fields, Windsor SL4 5BW – 
THE PANEL VOTED to REFUSE the application, in line with Officer’s 
recommendation.

(Four members (Cllrs Airey, Alexander, Bowden and Da Costa) voted in favour 
of the motion to refuse, four Members (Cllrs Grey, Quick, Rayner and Shelim) 
voted against the motion to refuse and there was one abstention (Cllr Muir). 
The Chairman used his casting vote to vote in favour of the motion to refuse.)

(The Panel was addressed by Angela Gadd, the agent.)

17/02376* Mr Cove: Change of use of shop (A1) to residential (C3) at Studio 101, 101 
High Street, Eton, Windsor SL4 6AF – THE PANEL VOTED to REFUSE the 
application, in line with Officer’s recommendation. It was agreed to send 
an informative to the applicant advising that evidence of a marketing 



exercise would need to be provided to show that the retail unit is no 
longer required, in order support any future application.

(Five members (Cllrs Airey, Alexander, Da Costa, Quick and Rayner) voted in 
favour of the motion to refuse and four Members (Cllrs Bowden, Grey, Muir and 
Shelim) abstained from the vote.)

(The Panel was addressed by Catherine Hannan, the agent.)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Planning Appeals received were noted by Members.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.58 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


